15 LC 107 0011

Senate Resolution 37

By: Senators Seay of the 34th, James of the 35th, Rhett of the 33rd, Butler of the 55th, Henson of the 41st and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Satchel B. Jester; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Atlanta native Satchel B. Jester has worked in the entertainment industry for
- 3 over 15 years; and
- 4 WHEREAS, he has worked with talent that includes Outkast, Sean "P. Diddy" Combs, The
- 5 Wayans Family, and the legendary Whitney Houston; and
- 6 WHEREAS, he has produced shows and events for companies and networks such as
- 7 Starbucks, Nike, The Real Housewives of Atlanta, BET, MTV, VH1, and Bravo; and
- 8 WHEREAS, he has served as a product ambassador for FORD and Universal Pictures; and
- 9 WHEREAS, he is All-Access editor at *Upscale Magazine* and staff writer at *UPTOWN*
- 10 Magazine; and
- WHEREAS, he is one of the most sought after journalists in the Southeast as he covers
- beauty, fashion, entertainment, business, and health with eloquent strokes of his pen and
- 13 specific clicks on his keyboard; and
- 14 WHEREAS, this past Fall he released two book projects: one under his current lifestyle
- brand, Scene by Satchel, and one giving DIY insight on planning fabulous fêtes; and
- 16 WHEREAS, he will serve as Executive Producer on a lifestyle makeover show, debuting in
- 17 2015.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 19 commend Satchel B. Jester.

15 LC 107 0011

20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed

21 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Satchel B. Jester.